Good Petroleum (International) Limited 3939

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

15. Pension benefit obligation continued

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the pension benefit obligation for the Group's plan are
as follows.

IAS 19.120A(n)

 2008 2007

 % %

Rate of increase in salaries 4.5 4.0

Rate of increase in pensions 3.0 2.8

Inflation assumption 2.9 2.8

Discount rate 6.5 6.4

Expected return on plan assets 8.0 7.5

The discount rate is the assumption that has the largest impact on the value of the liability. A 1% increase in this
rate would reduce the liability by US$ 1 million.

The post-retirement mortality base table used for these schemes is PM/FA92. Post-retirement mortality
improvements are allowed for through a reduction in the discount rate of 20 basis points which is considered a
best estimate. However, the extent of future improvement in longevity is subject to considerable uncertainty
and judgment is required in setting this assumption. Increasing the allowance by 5 basis points to a 25 basis
point reduction in the discount rate would increase the liability by US$ 4 million.

 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

US$

million
US$

million
US$

million
US$

million
US$

million

IAS

19.120A(p)

Defined benefit obligation 50 44 36 40 39
Plan assets 26 23 18 20 20
Deficit (24) (21) (18) (20) (20)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities – – – – –
Experience adjustments on plan assets 1 1 1 1 1

16. Inventories

 2008 2007

 US$
million

US$
million

IAS

2.36(b)(c)

Oil and condensate inventories 93 88

17. Trade and other receivables

 2008 2007 IAS 1.75(b)

 US$
million

US$
million

IFRS 7.6

Trade receivables 537 548

Other receivables and prepayments 48 51

Joint venture receivables and prepayments 33 -

 618 599

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30-90 days’ terms.

Joint Venture receivables and prepayments for the Group include an amount in respect of outstanding cash
calls of US$29.7 million (2007: nil) receivable from the Grizzly joint venture partner Oilco. The overdue cash
calls are not considered impaired based on credit worthiness of the counterparty. Management is currently
pursuing payment of this amount.

40 Good Petroleum (International) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

17. Trade and other receivables continued

As at 30 June 2008, trade receivables at nominal value of US$6.2 million (2007: US$6.1 million) were

[…]

time adopter in relation to transactions subject to the IFRS 1 transitional relief. There are mixed views on this issue in

different jurisdictions, some of which are being driven by previous regulatory expectations. One view is that a first-time

adopter must either:

 (a)  apply IFRS 2 in full to all transactions, or

 (b)  take advantage of the transitional arrangements with the result that transactions subject to those arrangements

effectively cease to exist for recognition and measurement purposes.

 However, the other view is that the costs recognised under pre-transition GAAP in relation to such transactions should not

be reversed on the basis that such treatment would not result in more relevant and reliable information for users.

52 Good Petroleum (International) Limited

Appendix 1 – First time adoption of IFRS

Transition to IFRS continued

Group reconciliation of equity
as at 1 July 2006

Previous
GAAP

IFRS 6
Adjustments

1

IAS 16
Adjustments

2

Decommissioning
Adjustments

3

Other IFRS
Adjustment

4
Total IFRS

Adjustments IFRSs

US$ millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions

Non-current assets

Exploration and
evaluation assets –  344  –  – �– 344 344

Other intangible assets 4  – �� –  – –  – 4

Oil and gas properties 3,182 (705) (98) 10 –  (793) 2,389

Other plant and equipment 226  –  –  – – – 226

Equity-accounted investments
in joint venture 105   –  –   0  105

Deferred tax assets 10  –  –   0  10
 3,527 (361) (98) 10  –  (449) 3,078

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 531   –  –  –  –  –  531

Trade and other receivables 392   –  –  –  –  –  392

Inventories 85   –  –  – – – 85

Other financial assets 28   –  –  – – – 28

  1,036  –  –  – – – 1,036

Total assets  4,563 (361) (98) 10 –  (449) 4,114

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital – common shares   836  –  –  – – – 836

Retained earnings 2,072 (361) (98)  (37) 79  (417) 1,655
 2,908 (361) (98)  (37) 79  (417) 2,491

Non-current liabilities

Pension benefit liability 13  –  –  – 3 3 16

Long-term debt and payables 302  –  –  – – – 302

Deferred tax liability 372  –  –  –  (81)  (81) 291

Provisions 249  –  –  47  –  47 296
  936  –  –  47  (78)  (31) 905

Current liabilities

Pension benefit liability 1  –  –  – – – 1

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 390  –  –  – 1 1 391

Income tax payable 201  –  –  – – – 201

Current portion of long
term debt 32  –  –  – – – 32

Current portion of deferred
tax liability 7  –  –  – (7)  (7) –

Provisions 88   –  –  – 5 5 93

 719  –  –  – (1)  (1) 718

Total liabilities 1,655  – � –  47 (79)  (32) 1,623

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

4,563  (361) (98)  10 –  (449) 4,114

 Good Petroleum (International) Limited 5353

Appendix 1 – First time adoption of IFRS

Transition to IFRS continued

Group
reconciliation of
equity as at
30 June 2007

Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments
3

IFRS 6
Adjustments

1

IAS 16
Adjustments

2

Decommissioning
Adjustments

3

Other IFRS
Adjustments

4
Total IFRS

Adjustments IFRSs
 US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions
US$

millions

Non-current
assets

Exploration and
evaluation assets (0) – 501  – – – 501  501

Other intangible
assets 7  – – – – – –  7

Oil and gas
properties 4,689  –  (952)  (41) 10 –  (983) 3,706

Other plant
and equipment 227  – – – – – – 227

Equity-accounted
investments in
joint venture 98  – – – – – – 98

Deferred tax assets 57 – – – – – – 57

 5,078 –  (451)  (41) 10 –  (482) 4,596

Current assets   0

Cash and
cash equivalents 539  – – – – – – 539

Trade and
other receivables 599 – – – – – – 599

Inventories 88   88

Other financial
assets 20 – – – – – – 20

 1,246 – – – – – – 1,246

Total assets  6,324  –  (451)  (41) 10 –  (482) 5,842

Shareholders’
equity

Share capital   1,564 – – – – – – 1,564

Retained earnings 2,886 (6)  (451)  (41)  (34) 81  (445) 2,435

 4,450 (6)  (451)  (41)  (34) 81  (445) 3,999

Non-current
liabilities

Pension benefit
liability 13 – – – – 5 5 18

Long-term debt
and payables 315 – – – – – – 315

Deferred tax
liability 471 – – – –  (85)  (85) 386

Provisions 323 6 – – 44 – 44 373

 1,122 6 – – 44  (80)  (36) 1,092

Current liabilities

Pension benefit
liability 2 – – – – – – 2

Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities 516 – – – – – – 516

Income tax
payable 166 – – – – – – 166

Current portion of
long term debt 51 – – – – – – 51

Current portion
of deferred
tax liability 8 – – – – (8)  (8) –

Provisions 9 – – – – 7 7 16

 752 – – – –  (1)  (1) 751